## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3686618

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GREATBATCH, LTD.	01/08/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEURONEXUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	655 FAIRFIELD COURT	
City:	ANN ARBOR	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48108	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13557516
Application Number:	13557536
Application Number:	13557555
Application Number:	13556715
Application Number:	13713115
Application Number:	13750420
Application Number:	14521552
Application Number:	14519346
Application Number:	14519583
Application Number:	14537197
Application Number:	14536867
Application Number:	14623747
Application Number:	14676037
Application Number:	14623991
Application Number:	14685661
Application Number:	14941784
Patent Number:	8658465
Patent Number:	7941202
Patent Number:	8800140
Patent Number:	8224417

PATENT REEL: 037435 FRAME: 0512

503639985

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8805468
Patent Number:	8565894
Patent Number:	8958862
Patent Number:	8241950
Patent Number:	8498720
Patent Number:	8332046
Patent Number:	8870857
Patent Number:	9008747
Patent Number:	8954144
Patent Number:	8958890
Patent Number:	8972026
Patent Number:	8941390
Patent Number:	8703537
Patent Number:	9155861
Patent Number:	9192757

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (716)759-5074

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:dkraft@greatbatch.comCorrespondent Name:GREATBATCH, LTD.Address Line 1:10000 WEHRLE DRIVE

Address Line 4: CLARENCE, NEW YORK 14031

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GBL TO NNT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDRA HERNANDEZ
SIGNATURE:	/Sandra Hernandez/
DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment - Greatbatch to NeuroNexus#page1.tif source=Assignment - Greatbatch to NeuroNexus#page2.tif source=Assignment - Greatbatch to NeuroNexus#page3.tif source=Assignment - Greatbatch to NeuroNexus#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037435 FRAME: 0513

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Greatbatch Ltd., having its principal office at 10000 Wehrle Drive, Clarence, New York, became the owner of the Application for Letters Patent of the United States listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and of the Inventions set forth therein;

AND WHEREAS, NeuroNexus Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Michigan, United States of America, having its principal office at 655 Fairfield Court, Ann Arbor, Michigan, desires to acquire from said Greatbatch Ltd., the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said Inventions and said Application for Letters Patent listed in Exhibit A;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Twenty Dollars (\$20.00) to it in hand paid by Greatbatch Ltd., and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Greatbatch Ltd., does hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over and confirm unto NeuroNexus Technologies, Inc., the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Inventions, and in and to said Application for Letters Patent listed in Exhibit A, and any continuations, divisions, reissues, and foreign counterpart thereof including those filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), the same to be held and enjoyed by NeuroNexus Technologies, Inc. for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said Patents are or may be granted or reissued, as fully

- 1 -

same would have been held and enjoyed by Greatbatch Ltd., if this assignment had not been made.

And said Greatbatch Ltd., further agrees to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for applications for foreign patents, and for filing subdivisions or continuations of said Application for Letters Patent, and/or for obtaining any reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for the aforesaid Inventions as the assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

This assignment is made as of the 8th day of January, 2016.

Greatbatch Ltd.

Bv:

Michael F. Scalise

Executive Director,

Chief Patent Counsel

## EXHIBIT A

# Application for Letters Patent of the United States

Serial No.	Filing Date
13/557,516	July 25, 2012
13/557,536	July 25, 2012
13/557,555	July 25, 2012
13/556,715	July 24, 2012
13/713,115	December 13, 2012
13/750,420	January 25, 2013
14/521,552	October 23, 2014
14/519,346	October 21, 2014
14/519,583	October 21, 2014
14/537,197	November 10, 2014
14/536,867	November 10, 2014
14/623,747	February 17, 2015
14/676,037	April 1, 2015
14/623,991	February 17, 2015
14/685,661	April 14, 2015
14/941,784	November 16, 2015

Patent No.	Issue Date
8,658,465	February 25, 2014
7,941,202	May 10, 2011
8,800,140	August 12, 2014
8,224,417	July 17, 2012
8,805,468	August 12, 2014
8,565,894	October 22, 2013
8,958,862	February 17, 2015
8,241,950	August 14, 2012
8,498,720	July 30, 2013
8,332,046	December 11, 2012
8,870,857	October 28, 2014
9,008,747	April 14, 2015
8,954,144	February 10, 2015
8,958,890	February 17, 2015
8,972,026	March 3, 2015
8,941,390	January 27, 2015
8,703,537	April 22, 2014
9,155,861	October 13, 2015
9,192,757	November 24, 2015